

In the Supreme Court of Florida

Case No. SC13-932
L.T. Case No. 2D11-5191

**ABEL LIMONES, SR. and SANJUANA CASTILLO,
Individually and as natural parents and next friends of
ABEL LIMONES, JR.,**

Petitioners,

v.

**SCHOOL DISTRICT OF LEE COUNTY and
SCHOOL BOARD OF LEE COUNTY,**

Respondents

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE
SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF FLORIDA SCHOOL BOARDS
ASSOCIATION, INC. ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENTS**

JENNIFER S. BLOHM
Florida Bar No. 0106290
jblohm@meyerbrookslaw.com
RONALD G. MEYER
Florida Bar No. 0148248
rmeyer@meyerbrookslaw.com
Meyer, Brooks, Demma and Blohm, P.A.
Post Office Box 1547
Tallahassee, Florida 32302-1547
(850) 878-5212 - Telephone
(850) 656-6750 – Facsimile

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THE SECOND DISTRICT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE SCOPE OF THE SCHOOL BOARD’S GENERAL DUTY DID NOT INCLUDE A DUTY TO MAKE AVAILABLE, DIAGNOSE THE NEED FOR, OR USE AN AED ON ABEL LIMONES..... 3

 II. THE SCHOOL BOARD IS IMMUNE UNDER SECTION 768.1325, FLORIDA STATUTES, THE CARDIAC ARREST SURVIVAL ACT, AND SECTION 1006.165, FLORIDA STATUTES DOES NOT ABROGATE THE SCHOOL BOARD’S IMMUNITY 14

CONCLUSION 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Abramson v. Ritz Carlton Hotel Co., LLC</i> , 480 Fed. Appx. 158, 161 (3d Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Agee v. Brown</i> , 73 So. 3d 882 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2011)	18
<i>Benton v. School Bd. of Broward County</i> , 386 So. 2d 831 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1980).....	5, 6, 13
<i>Biglen v. Florida Power & Light Co.</i> , 910 So. 2d 405, 409 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2005).....	8
<i>Coccarello v. Round Table of Coral Gables, Inc.</i> , 421 So. 2d 194, 195 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982).....	7
<i>Digiulio v. Gran, Inc.</i> , 74 A.D. 3d 450, 453 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 17 N.Y. 3d 765 (N.Y. 2011)	13, 14
<i>Holly v. Auld</i> , 450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984)	18
<i>L.A. Fitness International, LLC v. Mayer</i> , 980 So. 2d 550 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2008).....	7, 14
<i>Leahy v. School Bd. of Hernando County</i> , 450 So. 2d 883, 885 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1984).....	6
<i>Limonas v. School Dist. of Lee County</i> , 111 So. 3d 901 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013).....	4, 7
<i>McCain v. Florida Power Corp.</i> , 593 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 1992).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Miglino v. Bally Total Fitness of Greater New York, Inc.</i> , 985 N.E. 2d 128 (N.Y. 2013)	17, 18
<i>Miulli v. Florida High School Athletic Ass'n</i> , 998 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008).....	16

<i>Rotolo v. San Jose Sports and Entm't, LLC</i> , 59 Cal. Rptr. 3d 770 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007)	14
<i>Rupp v. Bryant</i> , 417 So. 2d 658 (Fla. 1982)	5, 6, 8
<i>Salte v. YMCA of Metropolitan Chicago Foundation</i> , 814 N.E. 2d 610, 613 (Ill. App. Ct. 2004).....	7
<i>Smith v. Florida Power and Light Co.</i> , 857 So. 2d 224 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	4, 5
<i>Strong v. Noel Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 29 Mass. L. Rptr. 106, 2011 WL 5842047 (Mass. Super. 2011)	14
<i>U.S. v. Stevens</i> , 994 So. 2d 1062 (Fla. 2008).....	4, 6
<i>Whitt v. Silverman</i> , 788 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 2001).....	4, 6

State Statutes

Section 1006.165, Florida Statutes	11, 16, 17
Section 1006.165(1), Florida Statutes.....	15
Section 1006.165(4), Florida Statutes (2013).....	15
Section 768.1325, Florida Statutes	19
Section 768.1325(3), Florida Statutes.....	14
Section 768.1325(5), Florida Statutes (2013).....	14

Other Authorities

Chapter 2001-76, Laws of Florida.....	15
http://www.fldoe.org/eias/eiaspubs/pubschool.asp	9
http://www.fhsaa.org/sites/default/files/12-13_directory.pdf	9
